
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 
 

Date Thursday 9 December 2021 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of interest, if any   

3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2021 
(Pages 23 - 30) 

4. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
September 2021 (Pages 31 - 34) 

5. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments 
to 30 September 2021 (Pages 35 - 44) 

6. Internal Audit Plan 2021/2022 - Progress Report to 30 
September 2021 (Pages 45 - 50) 

7. Audit Completion Report (Pages 51 - 84) 

8. Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2021 
(Pages 85 - 132) 

9. Review of Pension Fund Risks (Pages 133 - 146) 

10. Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Responsible 
Investment Policy (Pages 147 - 186) 

11. Regulatory and Administration Update (Pages 187 - 198) 

12. Employer Flexibility Policy (Pages 199 - 220) 



 
13. Feedback from Local Pension Board   

14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

15. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during 
the discussion of items containing exempt information   

  

Part B 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 
information) 

 
16. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2021 

(Pages 221 - 228) 

17. Investment Strategy Review Update (Pages 229 - 300) 

18. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser (Pages 301 - 338) 

19. Report of the Independent Investment Adviser 
(Pages 339 - 364) 

20. Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly 
Performance Report and Quarterly Environmental, Social 
and Governance Report (Pages 365 - 394) 

21. Report of Alliance Bernstein (Pages 395 - 412) 

22. Report of BlackRock (Pages 413 - 428) 

23. Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners   
(Pages 429 - 444) 

24. Report of Mondrian Investment Partners (Pages 445 - 450) 

25. Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor 
Report (Pages 451 - 502) 

26. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant 
consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
1 December 2021 
 
 



To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

County Council Members: 
Councillors B Kellett, M Abley, J Atkinson, K Earley, C Fletcher, 
C Martin, J Shuttleworth, M Stead, D Sutton-Lloyd and C Varty 

 
Darlington Borough Council Members 
Councillors S Durham and M Renton 
 
Scheme Member Representatives 
A Delandre and J Taylor 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
A Broadbent 
 
Scheduled Bodies Representative 
(vacant) 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative 
(vacant) 
 

 Advisers: 
 County Council Officers 
 J Hewitt – Chief Executive 
 P Darby – Corporate Director of Resources 
 H Lynch – Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 P Cooper – Pensions Manager 
 B White – Finance Manager 
 
 Independent Advisers 
 S Dickson - Mercer 
 A Fletcher – MJ Hudson Allenbridge 
 
 Investment Managers 
 Alliance Bernstein 
 BlackRock 
 CBRE 
 Mondrian 
 BCPP 
 
 Observers  
 N Hancock – UNISON and Local Pension Board  
 L Timbey - GMB 
 Councillor A Hopgood, and L Oliver – Local  Pension Board 

 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Pension Fund Committee 

  

 Abbreviations 

 

List of commonly used abbreviations 

 

AB    Alliance Bernstein, the Fund’s Bonds manager 

ACS Authorised Contractual Scheme, the collective 
investment scheme used by BCPP for asset pooling 

AUM   Assets Under Management 

BCPP Border to Coast Pensions Partnership, the Fund’s 
asset pool 

CBRE Coldwell Banker Richard Ellis, the Fund’s Real 
Estate manager 

CEO 
[...]
 
TCFD disclosures in the LPGS by the end of 2021. 

Page 20



The Pension Advisory Service (TPAS) 

The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) gives information and guidance to 
members of the public on state, company and personal pensions. It helps 
any member of the public who has a problem with their occupational or 
private pension arrangement. TPAS is an executive non-departmental 
public body, sponsored by the Department for Work and Pensions. 

 

Transfer Value 

A transfer value is a cash sum representing the value of a member’s 
pension rights.  

 

Transferred Service 

Any pension that members have transferred into the LGPS from a previous 
pension arrangement that now counts towards their LGPS membership. 

 

U 

 

UK Stewardship Code 

A code first published by the FRC in 2010 to enhance the quality of 
engagement between asset managers and companies in the UK. Its 
principal aim is to make asset managers more active and engaged in 
corporate governance matters in the interests of their beneficiaries. The 
Code was revised in 2020. 

 

Unrealised gains/losses 

The increase or decrease in the market value of investments held by the 
fund since the date of their purchase. 

 

Author(s) 

Paul Cooper    Tel:  03000 269798 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Durham on Monday 11 October 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor B Kellett (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors M Abley (Vice-Chair), J Atkinson, K Earley, C Fletcher, C Martin, 
J Shuttleworth, M Stead, D Sutton-Lloyd and C Varty 
 
Darlington Borough Council Members: 
Councillors Scott Durham and Mike Renton 
 

Scheme Member Representative 
John Taylor 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
Andrew Broadbent 
 
Council Advisers/Officers 
Paul Cooper – Pensions Manager 
Beverley White – Finance Manager 
Bryan Smith – Litigation Manager 
Paul Monaghan – Audit Manager 
 
Independent Advisers 
Sandy Dickson – Mercer 
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson 
 
 
BCPP 
Andy Stone 
George Kendall 
 

Observers 
Les Timbey - GMB  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Scheme Member Representative 
Anne Delandre. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund 
investments to 30 June 2021, the movement in cash balances during the last 
four quarters and the cash flow forecast for the next five quarters, up to 30 
September 2022 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted.  
 

5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
June 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which provided an overview of the investment performance of the 
Pension Fund to 30 June 2021 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report produced by the Fund’s 
custodian, Northern Trust, be noted. 
 

6 Internal Audit Plan 2021/2022 - Progress Report to 30 June 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work carried out 
by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021 as part of the 
2021/2022 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Page 24



 
Following a question from Councillor Earley, Paul Monaghan confirmed that 
he anticipated that those Audits in progress should be completed by the end 
of the financial year. Those reflected in the report as ‘Not Yet Started’ had 
been scheduled to commence later in the financial year.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 June 
2021 be noted. 
 

7 Regulatory and Administration Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which briefed the Committee on developments in matters that were 
both Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as 
providing an update on non-LGPS specific matters of interest (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Atkinson asked a question about the Pensions Regulator. Paul 
Cooper advised that the Regulator’s role was to oversee for example the 
services delivered to scheme members and how Funds worked with Scheme 
Employers. The investment requirements within the LGPS were set out in 
legislation, and the 2016 Regulations determined how Funds should invest.  
 
Following questions from Councillor Fletcher regarding the cost control 
mechanism and the McCloud Judgement, Paul Cooper stated that the 
purpose of the cost control mechanism was to control overall scheme costs 
to ensure they did not increase above what was anticipated. Tramlines were 
introduced nationally of 2%, which meant that the scheme could become up 
to 2% more expensive, or 2% cheaper, without triggering the cost control 
mechanism. The proposed increase to 3% would be a positive change for 
Employers. In terms of the McCloud judgement, LGPS Regulations were 
expected in 2023 which would require all public sector pension schemes to 
apply the same protections afforded to older members to all scheme 
members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

8 Feedback from Local Pension Board  
 
Paul Cooper provided feedback from the Local Pension Board meeting of 26 
July 2021. 
 

Page 25



The Board considered the following: 
 

 Regulatory and Administration update 

 Delivery of service
[...]
he meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

12 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

13 Investment Strategy Review Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which provided an update on progress made towards implementing 
asset allocation decisions (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

14 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  
 
The Committee considered the quarterly monitoring report of the 
Independent Adviser, Sandy Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

15 Report of the Independent Adviser  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Independent Investment 
Adviser, Anthony Fletcher of MJ Hudson which provided an update for the 
second quarter 2021 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 28



16 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Investment 
Report  
 
The Committee considered the quarterly investment report of the Border to 
Coast Pensions Partnership. Andrew Stone and George Kendall were in 
attendance to present the report which included an update on Responsible 
Investment (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

17 Report of Alliance Bernstein  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

18 Report of BlackRock  
 
Consideration was given to a report from BlackRock which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

19 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 29



20 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from CBRE which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

21 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of Northern Trust which provided an 
analysis of cash flow, portfolio funding, partnership performance and 
comparative analysis at December 2020 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 30



 

Pension Fund Committee 

9 December 2021 
 

Overall Value of Pension  
Fund Investments to 30 September 2021 

  
 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an update to Members on the: 

 
(a) overall value of the Pension Fund’s investments at 30 September 

2021; and 
(b) movement in the cash balance during the last four quarters. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2. Appendix 1 details the working cash balance position of the Pension Fund 

and actual cash flow for the last four quarters. At 30 September 2021 the 
value of the Fund was £3.610 billion and the cash balance held in the 
Durham County Council Pension Fund bank account was £30.642 
million. Fund 
[...]
rm cost efficiency of the Fund are met; and 

• takes a prudent longer-term view of funding the Fund’s liabilities. 

 

The intention is for this Strategy to apply comprehensively for the Fund as a whole 

to reflect its best interests, recognising that there will always be conflicting objectives 

which need to be balanced and reconciled. Whilst the position of individual employers 

must be reflected in the Statement, it must remain a single Strategy for the Administering 

Authority to implement and maintain. 

 

Investment Strategy Statement 

In accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment 

of Funds) Regulations 2016, the Fund has prepared and reviewed a written statement of 

its investment policy. The Investment Strategy Statement sets out the principles for 

investing Fund monies. The document can be found on the council’s website at 

www.durham.gov.uk. 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Pension Fund Committee 

9 December 2021 

Review of Pension Fund Risks 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To update members on the revisions to the LGPS Pension Fund risk 
register, following a review with the Principal Risk and Governance 
Officer in November 2021. 

Executive summary 

2 The review of the risk register was undertaken in line with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)’s 2018 guidance 
on Managing Risk in the Local Government Pension Scheme, an 
extract from which is attached as Appendix 1. There are 14 risks on the 
Pension Fund risk register, which is attached as Appendix 2. There are 
four medium risks and ten low risks. 

Recommendation(s) 

3 Members are asked to confirm that this report provides assurance that 
the Pension Fund risks are being effectively managed within the 
council’s risk management framework. 

 

  

Page 133

Agenda Item 9



Background 

4 The introduction of n
[...]
 Steering Group. 

2 

(Minor) 

2 

(Unlikely) 

4 

(Low) 

P
age 144



Ref Risk 

Potential 

Impact 

Gross 

Impact 

Score Likelihood 

Gross 

Risk 

Score Mitigating controls 

Net Impact 

Score 

Net 

Likelihood 

Net Risk 

Score 

13 Serious incident of 

fraud / 

corruption in the 

administration function, 

leading to an adverse 

financial impact on the 

pension fund 

(Administrative Risk). 

Financial 3 3 9 1. Segregation of duties among 
administering authority staff. 

2. Monthly reconciliations. 
3. Fraud awareness training. 
4. Participate in National Fraud 

Initiative data matching exercises. 
5. Rigorous checks of supporting 

documentation (e.g., death 
certificate). 

6. Pre-employment checks. 
 

3 

(Moderate) 

1 

(Remote) 

3 

(Low) 

14 Non-compliance with 

some elements of 

pensions legislation may 

result in specific 

penalties 

or sanctions, leading to 

an adverse financial 

impact on the pension 

fund (Regulatory and 

Compliance). 

Financial and 

reputational 

2 4 8 1. Participation in regional Pension 
Officer forums. 

2. Subscription to Local Government 
Association circulars. 

3. Professional advice taken from the 
Fund’s Actuary and investment 
consultants, as well as the admin 
authority’s Legal team. 

4. Staff training. 
5. Subscription to providers' legislative 

updates. 
 

2 

(Minor) 

2 

(Unlikely) 

4 

(Low) 

 

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

             

       

 Pension Fund Committee 

9 December 2021 

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership 

Responsible Investment Policy  

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide the Committee with an update on the approach to 
Responsible Investment at Border to Coast Pension Partnership 
(BCPP). 

Executive summary 

2 BCPP’s Responsible Investment Policy and Corporate Governance & 
Voting Guidelines were originally developed in 2017 in conjunction with 
all eleven Par
[...]
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 429

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 433

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 445

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 447

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 451

Agenda Item 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Abbreviations
	Glossary

	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2021
	4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2021
	5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2021
	120921-PFC-Item5-PerfManagement-Rpt
	Durham CC Pension Fund
	Investment Hierarchy (Arithmetic Excess)
	Market Value Summary - One Month

	Appendix
	Disclaimer(s)



	6 Internal Audit Plan 2021/2022 - Progress Report to 30 September 2021
	7 Audit Completion Report
	8 Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2021
	120921-PFC-Item8-SoA-App1

	9 Review of Pension Fund Risks
	10 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Responsible Investment Policy
	120921-PFC-Item10-App1-Key Changes
	120921-PFC-Item10-App2 - RI Policy 2021
	120921-PFC-Item10-App3 - Voting Guidelines 2021
	120921-PFC-Item10-App4 - Climate Change Policy
	Climate Change Policy
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Policy framework

	2 Policy overview
	2.1 Our views and beliefs on climate change
	2.2 Why climate change is important to us
	2.3 How we execute our climate change strategy
	2.4 Roadmap

	3 Climate change strategy and governance
	3.1 Our ambition – Net Zero
	3.2 Governance and implementation
	3.3 Division of roles and responsibilities
	3.4 Training
	3.5 Regulatory change management

	4 Identification and assessment
	4.1 How we identify climate-related risks
	4.2 How we assess climate-related risks and opportunities

	5 Investment strategy
	5.1 Our approach to investing
	5.2 Acting within different asset classes
	5.3 Working with external managers

	6 Engagement and advocacy
	6.1 Our approach to engagement

	7 Disclosures and reporting


	11 Regulatory and Administration Update
	12 Employer Flexibility Policy
	120921-PFC-Item12-EmployerFlexibilityPolicy-App1
	120921-PFC-Item12-EmployerFlexibilityPolicy-App2

	16 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2021
	17 Investment Strategy Review Update
	120921-PFC-Item17-PARTB-App1- BCPP Listed Alternatives Suitability Letter
	120921-PFC-Item17-PARTB-App2 - Foresight Regional Investment IV

	18 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	19 Report of the Independent Investment Adviser
	20 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Performance Report and Quarterly Environmental, Social and Governance Report
	120921-PFC-Item20-PARTB-BCPPQ32021-ESG

	21 Report of Alliance Bernstein
	22 Report of BlackRock
	120921-PFC-Item22-PARTB-Blackrock-QI-Rpt2

	23 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners
	120921-PFC-Item23-PARTB-CBRE-QI-Rpt2

	24 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners
	120921-PFC-Item24-PARTB-Mondrian-QI-Rpt2

	25 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report

		2021-09-21T06:01:49-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign






Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Durham on Thursday 9 December 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor B Kellett (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors M Abley (Vice-Chair), J Atkinson, K Earley, C Fletcher, D Sutton-Lloyd 
and C Varty 
 

Apologies: 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Martin, J Shuttleworth, 
Taylor and Durham 
 

Also Present: 
 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest, if any  
 

3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2021  
 

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2021  
 

5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
September 2021  
 

6 Internal Audit Plan 2021/2022 - Progress Report to 30 September 
2021  
 

7 Audit Completion Report  
 

8 Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2021  
 



9 Review of Pension Fund Risks  
 

10 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Responsible Investment 
Policy  
 

11 Regulatory and Administration Update  
 

12 Employer Flexibility Policy  
 

13 Feedback from Local Pension Board  
 

14 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  
 

15 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  
 

16 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2021  
 

17 Investment Strategy Review Update  
 

18 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  
 

19 Report of the Independent Investment Adviser  
 

20 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Performance 
Report and Quarterly Environmental, Social and Governance 
Report  
 

21 Report of Alliance Bernstein  
 

22 Report of BlackRock  
 

23 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  
 

24 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners  
 

25 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report  
 

26 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  
 


